
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 8TH APRIL, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB

Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan
Brian Gordon

Kathy Levine 
Tim Roberts 
Shimon Ryde 

Mark Shooter 
Stephen Sowerby 
Laurie Williams 

Substitute Members

Val Duschinsky John Marshall Arjun Mittra
Reema Patel Helene Richman Gabriel Rozenberg
Gill Sargeant Elliot Simberg

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: mainplanning.committee@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact:  Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £9.57 per 
copy



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Referral from the Hendon  Area Planning Committee - 6 Neeld 
Crescent London NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL 

11 - 38

7.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area - 18/6409/RMA 39 - 132

8.  Colindale Gardens (formerly Peel Centre) -  19/0444/RMA 133 - 162

9.  Whitefield School Claremont Road - 18/7370/FUL 163 - 174

10.  5-12 Bookbinders Cottages Bawtry Road - 18/7241/FUL 175 - 206

11.  Pentavia Retail Park, Watford Way 17/8102/FUL 207 - 210

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
mainplanning.committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

4 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Helena Richman (sub 
for Councillor Prentice)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Wendy Prentice

1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

Councillor Cohen, Vice-Chairman of Planning Committee, explained that he would be 
chairing the meeting, as Councillor Prentice was unable to attend. He welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and explained that the running order had changed.

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018, be agreed 
as a correct record.

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology had been received from Councillor Prentice with Councillor Richman 
substituting for her.

  
4.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Interest
 Councillor Ryde Declared an interest in agenda item 

6 relating to 1069 Finchley Road, as 
he knew the applicant. Councillor 
Ryde declared that he would leave 
the room during consideration of this 
item.

Councillor Roberts Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

agenda item 9 relating to Dollis 
Valley, as he was a Board Member 
of the Dollis Valley Partnership 
Board.

Councillor Cohen Declared an interest in agenda item 
6 relating to 1069 Finchley Road, as 
his Offices were opposite the site. 
Councillor Cohen confirmed that he 
would vacate the Chair for this item 
and leave the room.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the agenda would be considered under individual agenda items.

7.   REFERRAL FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE:  1069 FINCHLEY ROAD (GARDEN SUBURB) 

Councillor Cohen and Councillor Ryde both left the room while this item was heard.

Councillor Greenspan was elected as Chairman for this item.

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Ms Edozie and Mr Banerjee and the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to s106, the conditions 
detailed in the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control or Head of 
Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in the report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

For 6
Against 3
Abstained 0
 
 

8.   REFERRAL FROM FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE: LAND WEST OF BEECHWOOD AVE (FINCHLEY CHURCH END) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Simon Shaer
[...]
duplex 
apartments, providing 386 residential units (Class C3), 936sqm of Class B1 
(Business Hub), 97sqm of Class A3 use (Cafe), 295sqm of Class D1 use and 96sqm 
of Class D2 use.  Associated car and cycle parking, storage and plant space 
located at basement level with private and shared residential external amenity 
space and landscaping.

For 10
Against 0
Abstained 1

16.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.50pm

10



Summary
Agenda Item 10 (6 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL) of Hendon Area 
Planning Committee on 27 March 2019 was referred up to Planning Committee, by the 
Chairman in accordance with the Council’s constitution. The Planning Committee is 
therefore requested to consider the recommendations and take a decision on them.

Recommendations 
1. That the Planning Committee consider and determine the application as set out 

in the report previously considered by the Hendon Area Planning Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Constitution allows the Chairman of an Area Planning Committee to refer, 
prior to a vote being taken, any item that that he/she feels should be determined 
by the main Planning Committee. The Chairman must also give reasons for 
referring the item.

Planning Committee

8 April 2019

Title 
Referral from the Hendon Area Planning Committee: 6 
Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR.

Report of Head of Governance

Wards West Hendon

Status Public

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Report considered by Hendon Area Planning 
Committee:  6 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR.
Appendix B – Addendum to Hendon Area Planning 
Committee on 27 March 2019.

Officer Contact Details 
Faith Mwende, Governance Officer
Faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917

11

AGENDA ITEM 6



1.2 The attached report was considered by the Hendon Area Planning Committee 
on 27 March 2019. 

2. REASON FOR REFFERAL

2.1 The Chairman referred the matter to main Planning Committee on the following 
grounds:

At the meeting, following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote 
on the recommendation in the cover report, which was to approve the 
application subject to the conditions in the report and addendum. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 1
Against - 5
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the votes the committee moved a new motion to approve 
the application. Before the vote the Chairman informed the Committee, that he 
had decided to refer the planning application at 6 Neeld Crescent London NW4 
3RR to the main Planning Committee by virtue of paragraph 2.3 (e) of the 
Council’s constitution. The reasons being that the Committee could not agree 
on reasons for refusal, as such Councillor Gordon considered that the 
application would be more appropriately determined by the main Planning 
Committee.

It was also noted that the speakers’ rights would also be automatically 
transferred to the main Planning Committee.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 As set out in the substantive report.  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

4.1 As set out in the substantive report.  

5. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 As set out in the substantive report.  

6. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

6.1 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

6.2 As set out in the substantive report.  

6.3 Legal and Constitutional References

6.3.1 The Council’s constitution, permits a Chairman of an Area Planning Committee, 

12



to refer an application to the main Planning Committee, provided that it is 
referred before the vote is taken. The Chairman must give reasons for referring 
the application.  

6.4 Risk Management

6.5 As set out in the substantive report.  

6.6 Equalities and Diversity 

6.7 As set out in the substantive report.  

6.8 Consultation and Engagement

6.9 As set out in the substantive report.  

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 None.

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Locat
[...]
27



APPENDIX 4

View of Claremont Avenue looking south east.

128



APPENDIX 4

View of High Street South looking north east.

129



APPENDIX 4

View of the Courtyard Garden on podium looking towards Clitterhouse Playing 
Fields.

130



APPENDIX 4

View of Claremont Avenue looking north west.

131



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LOCATION:   Colindale Gardens (formerly Peel Centre), Aerodrome Road, NW9 5JE

REFERENCE: 19/0444/RMA Received:  28 January 2019
Accepted: 25 February 2019

WARD(S): Colindale  Expiry: 27 May 2019

APPLICANT:  Redrow Homes Limited

PROPOSAL:  Resubmission for the approval of Reserved Matters relating to 
Phases 2D, 2E, 2F and 2G of Development Stage 2 of the 
Colindale Gardens development (former Peel Centre); seeking 
approval for details relating to Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping. Submission is pursuant to outline planning 
permission reference H/04753/14 dated 23/12/2015 as 
amended by S73 Application 16/7836/S73 dated 05/05/17, 
involving the erection of 1,220 units in the form of 82 x studio, 
343 x 1 bedroom, 658 x 2 bedroom, 137 x 3 bedroom units 
together with the provision of 6,255 sqm of non-residential 
floorspace containing a mix of A1, A2, A3, A4, C3, D1 (including 
new Health Centre and Nursery) and D2 uses

RECOMMENDATION 1:

The Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

RECOMMENDATION 2: Approve Subject to Conditions

1 This development must be begun within three years from the 
date of this permission.

Reason:
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Co
[...]
siderations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site and the locality. 
The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. The development is found acceptable in regards to trees, flooding 
and ecology. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

173



174



Location 5 - 12 Bookbinders Cottages Bawtry Road London N20 0SS  

Reference: 18/7241/FUL Received: 5th December 2018
Accepted: 5th December 2018

Ward: Oakleigh Expiry 6th March 2019

Applicant: The Book Trade Charity

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 4no. two storey buildings 
comprising of 17 self-contained flats and a site office. Associated amenity 
space, hard and soft landscaping, refuse/recycling storage, cycle store and 
provision of 17 off-street parking spaces

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agre
[...]
 condition has been attached regarding a landscape scheme, as recommended by the 
tree officer. As assessed above, the submitted ecology appraisal found no harm to 
protected species or otherwise, and set out recommendation which have been 
conditioned. 

- No information regarding the impact of run off and increased discharge into the 
sewer system

The Sustainable Drainage Officer has confirmed they have no objection in principle, 
subject to conditions.

- Parking issues in York Way

This has been considered by the Highways team. The proposal has been found 
acceptable in regards to impact on highways. The error of terming York Way as 'York 
Road' has been addressed. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development is considered 
acceptable in principle. It would have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the application site and the surrounding area. The development is not 
considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. It 
would provide acceptable quality of accommodation for future occupiers. Subject to 
conditions. the development is deemed acceptable in regards to impact on parking and 
highways, ecology, trees, flooding, and refuse/recycling. This application is therefore 
recommended for approval.

204



205



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: Pentavia Retail Park
Watford Way
London
NW7 2ET

REFERENCE: 17/8102/FUL Validated: 22/12/2017

WARD: Mill Hill Expiry: 23/03/2018

APPLICANT: Meadow Residential 

ORIGINAL PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site including the demolition of all existing buildings 
and construction of 724 new Build to 
[...]
ation with the 
Planning Committee Chairman) to make any additional representations to the Mayor of London as 
may be necessary.  

SITE LOCATION PLAN: 

N

210


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Referral from the Hendon  Area Planning Committee - 6 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL
	Appendix A – Report considered by Hendon Area Planning Committee:  6 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR.
	Appendix B – Addendum to Hendon Area Planning Committee on 27 March 2019.

	7 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area - 18/6409/RMA
	Appendix 1_Conditions Plot 11
	Appendix 2_Pre RMA Conditions Plot 11
	Appendix 3_Site Plan
	Appendix 4_Design Information

	8 Colindale Gardens (formerly Peel Centre) -  19/0444/RMA
	9 Whitefield School Claremont Road - 18/7370/FUL
	10 5-12 Bookbinders Cottages Bawtry Road - 18/7241/FUL
	11 Pentavia Retail Park, Watford Way 17/8102/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

8 April 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the contents of the Addendum.

6.   REFERRAL FROM THE HENDON  AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 NEELD 
CRESCENT LONDON NW4 3RR - 18/6354/FUL 

Prior to discussion of the item, Councillor Roberts moved a motion that was seconded by 
Councillor Farrier to defer the application to allow for a site visit.

The votes were recorded as follows

For – 7
Against – 4
Abstain – 0



2

The motion was therefore carried.

The committee therefore RESOLVED TO DEFER the application until a site visit could 
be undertaken.

7.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA - 18/6409/RMA 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Regeneration Area.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows

For - 11
Against -  0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions as outlined in the officer’s report and addendum.

8.   COLINDALE GARDENS (FORMERLY PEEL CENTRE) -  19/0444/RMA 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Colindale 
Gardens. 

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the planning consultant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 8
Against - 1
Abstain – 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

9.   WHITEFIELD SCHOOL CLAREMONT ROAD - 18/7370/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Whitefield School, Claremont 
Road. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:



3

For - 11
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

10.   5-12 BOOKBINDERS COTTAGES BAWTRY ROAD - 18/7241/FUL 

The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

11.   PENTAVIA RETAIL PARK, WATFORD WAY 17/8102/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Pentavia.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 11
Against - 0
Abstain – 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the recommendations as per the 
officer’s report.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm


